

RESOLUTION No._

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A RENEWAL AGREEMENT FOR BOOKING AND JAIL SERVICES BETWEEN PLACER COUNTY AND NEVADA COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Placer County Sheriff wishes to enter into a contractual agreement with the Nevada County Sheriff for the provision of booking and jail services at the jail in Truckee operated by the Nevada County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Sheriff agrees to provide personnel and facilities for housing of Placer County arrestees who are arrested by the Placer County Sheriff's Office in the Lake Tahoe area of Placer County; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Sheriff has provided these booking and jail services for the Placer County Sheriff since 2001 with both agencies finding it a mutually beneficial agreement; and

WHEREAS, the current agreement with Placer County has an expiration date of June 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Sheriff wishes to enter into a renewal agreement with the Placer County Sheriff providing booking and jail services in the amount of \$433,590, for the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the agreement allows for the option to renew annually based upon mutual written agreement. The annual increase over the previous year is not to exceed 3%, unless otherwise mutually agreed upon in writing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County of Nevada, be and is hereby authorized to execute that certain renewal agreement with the County of Placer, for booking and jail services provided by the Nevada County Sheriff at the Truckee Jail, for the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018, in the amount \$433,590.

Funding: 0101 20304 154 4261 452191